

No. 13-1499

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LANELL WILLIAMS-YULEE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF MAJOR B. HARDING, HARRY LEE
ANSTEAD, STEPHEN GRIMES, NEAL ROTH,
JOHN M. HOGAN, BUDDY SCHULZ, JOHN A.
DEVAULT, III, HENRY M. COXE, III, RICHARD
H. LEVENSTEIN, NEAL R. SONNETT, BURTON
YOUNG, AND EDWARD R. BLUMBERG AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DANIEL L. WALLACH
Counsel of Record
BECKER & POLIAKOFF, P.A.
1 East Broward Boulevard
Suite 1800
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 987-7550
DWallach@bplegal.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

257045



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. CANON 7C(1) WAS PART OF FLORIDA’S
RESPONSE TO WIDESPREAD CORRUPTION
AND LACK OF PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN THE
JUDICIARY.....6

II. CANON 7C(1) FURTHERS A COMPELLING
GOVERNMENT INTEREST IN PRESERVING
THE INTEGRITY OF THE JUDICIARY AND
MAINTAINING PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN
AN IMPARTIAL JUDICIARY.....13

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s):</i>
CASES:	
<i>Ackerson v. Kentucky Judicial Retirement and Removal Com'n</i> , 776 F. Supp. 309 (W. Ky. 1991).....	15
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	14
<i>In re The Florida Bar-Code of Judicial Conduct</i> , 281 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1973).....	5
<i>In re Code of Judicial Conduct (Canons 1, 2 and 7A(1)(B))</i> , 603 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1992).....	14
<i>In re Amendment to the Code of Judicial Conduct – Amendments to Canon 7</i> , 985 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 2008).....	13
<i>In re Fadeley</i> , 802 P.2d 31 (Or. 1990).....	5, 15, 16
<i>In re Kinsey</i> , 842 So.2d 77 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 40 U.S. 825, 124 S.Ct. 180 (2003).....	14
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 829 So.2d 857 (Fla. 2002).....	12
<i>MacKenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store, Inc.</i> , 565 So.2d 1332 (Fla. 1990).....	6
<i>Petition of Committee on Standards of Conduct for Judges</i> , 367 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1979).....	11
<i>Petition of Committee on Standards of Conduct for Judges</i> , 327 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1976).....	11
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7

Table of Authorities (cont.)

Page(s):

The Florida Bar v. Williams-Yulee,
138 So.3d 379 (Fla. 2014).....7

United States v. Castro, 89 F.3d 1443 (11th Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1118, 117 S.Ct. 965 (1997).....13

United States v. Shenberg, 89 F.3d 1461 (11th Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1118, 117 S.Ct. 965 (1997).....13

United States v. Massey, 89 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1127, 117 S.Ct. 983 (1997).....13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Fla. Const., Art. V, § 10.....10

Fla. Const., Art. V, § 11.....10

Fla. Const., Art. V, § 12.....11

JUDICIAL RULES:

Florida Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 1.....5

Florida Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 2.....5

Florida Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 4D(2)(a).....5

Florida Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 5C(3)(b)(i).....5

Florida Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 7.....11-13 & 16

Florida Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 7C(1).....*passim*

Table of Authorities (cont.)

Page(s):

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

- Barnett, Martha W., *The 1997-98 Florida Constitution Revision Commission: Judicial Election or Merit Selection*, 52 Fla. L. Rev. 411 (Apr. 2000).....7
- Dyckman, Martin A., *A Most Disorderly Court: Scandal and Reform in the Florida Judiciary*, University Press of Florida (2008).....7-10
- Dyckman, Martin A., *How Florida Accepted Merit Retention: Nothing Succeeds Quite Like Scandal*, 64 Florida Law Review Forum 9 (2012).....8, 10
- Dyckman, Martin A., *The Shoddy History of Politicized Courts*, Tampa Bay Times, Apr. 12, 2012.....8, 9
- Kahn, Jr., Charles A., *Judicial Elections: Canon 7, Politics, and Free Speech*, 72 Fla. B. J. 22 (1998).....15
- Farrell, Jim, *Job-Holder Took Payoffs in Florida*, Hartford Courant, July 16, 2005.....13
- Richey, Warren, *'Court Broom Judge' Gets 15 Years in Corruption Case*, Sun-Sentinel, July 16, 1993.....13
- Richman, Gerald F., *The Case for Merit Selection and retention of Trial Judges*, 72 Fla. B.J. 71 (Oct. 1998).....10
- Judicial Ethics Advisory Commission, *An Aid to Understanding Canon 7: Guidelines to Assist Judicial Candidates in Campaign and Political Activities* (Nov. 2014).....11, 12
